
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)
THURSDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2015

A SPECIAL MEETING of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 at 10.30 am 

or at the conclusion of the Council Meeting, whichever is later. 

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

22 January 2015 

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Proposed Admission to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Pages 
1 - 4)

15 mins

Consider report by Chief Executive on the admission of the care company 
SB Cares comprising Scottish Borders Cares LLP and the Scottish Borders 
Supports LLP into the Local Government Pension Scheme (attached). 

5. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

6. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors B White (Chairman), J Campbell, M J Cook, G Edgar, 
G Logan, J G Mitchell and S Mountford.

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull Tel No. 01835 826556
E-mail:Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk

Public Document Pack





Pension Fund Committee 29 January 2015 1

ITEM 4   

PROPOSED ADMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME

Report by Chief Executive

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

29 January 2015

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 To obtain approval for the admission of the care company SB Cares 
comprising Scottish Borders Cares LLP and Scottish Borders 
Supports LLP, hereafter referred to as SB Cares, into the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

1.2 The current  provision of Adult Services by the Council is scheduled  to  
transfer to the new care company SB Cares which is 100% owned by 
Scottish Borders Council on 1 April 2015.

1.3 The Council agreed as part of the business case approved on 30 October 
2014 that staff who are currently members of the Council’s Pension 
Scheme will remain members following the establishment of the new 
company  and SB Cares is consequently required to apply for admission of 
as two ‘admitted bodies’.  Future members of staff employed by the care 
company will also be covered by the admission agreement which will be on 
an ‘open’ basis.  The pension benefits of current and future staff will be 
unaffected unless changes are made to the overarching pension scheme.

1.4 It was agreed at Council on 29 January 2015 that the Council will 
underwrite the risk of SB Cares’ membership of the Pension Fund should 
the company cease to trade. 

1.5 It should be noted that SB Cares under the terms of partnership agreement 
is precluded from varying the terms of the admission agreement without 
the approval of the Council and the Pension Fund.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Pension Fund Committee:- 

(a) Agree to enter into an appropriate agreement with Scottish 
Borders Cares LLP and Scottish Borders Supports LLP to admit 
these bodies to membership of the pension fund on terms and 
conditions to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Financial Officer.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pension Fund Committee 29 January 2015 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 In terms of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 
2008 the Council, as administering authority of the Scottish Borders 
Pension Fund, may on such terms and conditions as they think proper, 
admit employees of bodies that satisfy the statutory criteria to participate 
in benefits of the Pension Fund.

3.2 Any new admitted body must also satisfy the Inland Revenue's requirement 
that it is associated with at least one of the employers already in the 
Pension Fund. This is normally achieved by establishing a permanent 
community of interest or interdependence with another employer or where 
50% of the employer's funding comes from local authorities.

3.3 The Interim Finance Director of  SB Cares has made application for this 
purpose in respect of existing scheme members who will be transferring 
from Scottish Borders Council to the Care Company on 1 April 2015.

3.4 The Admissions Agreement will assume new members of staff employed by 
the care company will also be eligible to join the Pension Scheme in future.

4 THE  NEW BODY

4.1 SB Cares is being formed to provide the Council’s Adult Services within the 
Scottish Borders.  The company is wholly owned by the Council.

4.2 There are bodies referred to in Regulation 4(2)(a)(i) of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2008 and therefore 
bodies with which an Admission Agreement can be made. Both bodies 
comprising SB Cares   also meet the association requirement of the Inland 
Revenue.

4.3 There are approximately 650 staff currently employed by Scottish Borders 
Council and members of the Local Government Pension Scheme who will 
transfer to the new body on the 1 April 2015 and who will be covered by 
the admission agreement.

4.4 The Pension Fund's Actuary, Barnett Waddingham, has determined an 
appropriate employer's contribution rate, taking account of the age profile 
and service of the staff involved and whether or not there would require to 
be a guarantor in the event of the care company SB Cares ceasing to trade.  
The contribution rate agreed from April 1 2015 will apply until the next 
triennial valuation of the fund in 2017 at which time it will be subject to the 
same review as other employer rates as part of the actuarial valuation 
process.  

4.5 The admission of the bodies would require the Council to underwrite the 
premature termination risk should the company be liquidated.  

4.6 No changes can be made to the status of the Fund, pension benefit for 
employees or employer contributions without the written agreement of the 
Council and the Pension Fund.  

Page 2



Pension Fund Committee 29 January 2015 3

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial
The Actuary has estimated that the potential liability in relation to 
premature risk is £6.167m at current valuation assumptions. The Council 
has agreed to underwrite this risk in the event of premature termination.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations
If SB Cares were to cease trading and prematurely terminate its admission 
agreement the responsibility for continuing service provision/delivery and 
the liabilities of the Care Company will revert back to the Council 
responsibility and therefore the Council would still be exposed to the same 
level of risk minimising the risk to the Pension Fund.

5.3 Equalities
It is anticipated that there are no adverse impact due to race, disability, 
gender, age, sexual orientation or religion/belief arising from the proposals 
in this report. The majority of staff transferring to SB Cares is female and 
continued membership to Local Government Pension Fund ensures that 
they are not disproportionately disadvantaged.

5.4 Acting Sustainably

There are no direct economic, social or environmental issues with this 
report which would affect the Council’s sustainability policy.

5.5 Carbon Management

There are no direct carbon emissions impacts as a result of this report.

5.6 Rural Proofing 

It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact on the rural area from the 
proposals contained in this report. 

5.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation

No changes to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation are 
required as a result of this report.

7 CONSULTATION

7.1 The Monitoring Officer, the Chief Legal Officer, the Service Director 
Strategy and Policy, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Chief Officer HR 
and the Clerk to the Council are being consulted in the preparation of this 
report and any comments received will be reported at the meeting.

Approved by

Tracey Logan
Chief Executive Signature …………………………………..

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
David Robertson Chief Financial Officer, 01835 825012

Page 3



Pension Fund Committee 29 January 2015 4

Background Papers:  Scottish Borders Council- 30 October 2014, 29 January 2015

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  The Treasury & Capital Team can 
also give information on other language translations as well as providing additional 
copies.

Contact us at: Treasury & Capital Team, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 OSA Tel: 01835 825016 Fax 01835 825166. email: 
treasuryteam@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:treasuryteam@scotborders.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Proposed Admission to the Local Government Pension Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEE held in Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells on Thursday, 29th 
January, 2015 at 10.45 am

Present:- Councillors B White (Chairman), J Campbell, M Cook, G Edgar, J Mitchell 
S Mountford, Mr A Barclay, Mr P Smith. 

Apologies:- Councillors G Logan, Mr J Terras. 
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Finance Manager, HR Shared Services 

Manager, Democratic Services Officer (J Turnbull). 

MEMBER
Councillor Cook joined the meeting during consideration of the item below. 

1. PROPOSED ADMISSION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME
There had been circulated copies of report by the Chief Executive requesting approval for 
the admission of the care company SB Cares comprising Scottish Borders Cares LLP and 
Scottish Borders Supports LLP, hereafter referred to as SB Cares, into the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. The current provision of Adult Services by the Council was 
scheduled to transfer to the new care company SB Cares which would be 100% owned by 
Scottish Borders Council on 1 April 2015.  The Council had agreed as part of the business 
case approved on 30 October 2014, that staff who were currently members of the Council’s 
Pension Scheme, would remain members following the establishment of the new company 
and SB Cares was consequently required to apply for admission as two ‘admitted bodies’.  
Future members of staff employed by the care company would also be covered by the 
admission agreement which would be on an ‘open’ basis.  The pension benefits of current 
and future staff would be unaffected unless changes were made to the overarching pension 
scheme.  It was agreed at Council on 29 January 2015 that the Council would underwrite 
the risk of SB Cares' membership of the Pension Fund should the company cease to trade.  
It should be noted that SB Cares under the terms of the partnership agreement was 
precluded from varying the terms of the admission agreement without the approval of the 
Council and the Pension Fund. 

2. The Chief Financial Officer was in attendance and referred to section 4 of the report, which 
set out the basis on which the admission would be granted. The Pension Fund’s Actuary 
had determined that the appropriate contribution rate SB Cares and, on the basis that the 
Council would underwrite the premature termination risk, it would operate under the pooled 
rate of 18%.  Auto enrolment would apply to new employees.  The Committee requested a 
further report detailing the Terms and Conditions of SB Cares’ admission to the Pension 
Fund. 

DECISION
AGREED:- 
(a) To enter into an appropriate agreement with Scottish Borders Cares LLP and 

Scottish Borders Supports LLP to admit these bodies to membership of the 
pension fund on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive 
and the Chief Financial Officer; and



(b) To request that the Chief Officer – Human Resources brought back to 
Pension Fund Committee a report detailing the Terms and Conditions of 
SB Cares’ admission to the Pension Fund. 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REFORM - GOVERNANCE 
There had been circulated copies of a report by Chief Financial Officer which proposed 
amended governance arrangements to the Pension Fund Committee following changes 
being proposed for the governance of the Pension Fund and creation of a Pension Board.  
The report detailed the background to the requirement to create a Pension Board with 
Employer and Trade Union Representatives, with a constitution based on a model set out 
nationally and its function set out in new Local Governance Pension Scheme (Governance) 
(Scotland) Regulations.  The report presented the draft constitution for the Pension Board in 
Appendix 2 to the report, the amendment to the Scheme of Administration for the resulting 
changes required to the Pension Fund Committee and the requirement to create a new 
Pension Fund Investment and Performance Sub-Committee.  

4. The Corporate Finance Manager was in attendance and highlighted that in the draft 
constitution, membership of the Pension Board would consist of equal numbers of trade 
union representatives and employer representatives.  There would be four Trade Union 
representatives, one from each member of the three unions, the Council’s Joint Trade 
Union Consultative Group would decide on the other member.   The term of office had been 
amended from the model constitution, representatives would serve a period of four years or 
to the next local government election, whichever was earlier.   The Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Pension Board would be rotated on an annual basis between the Trade Union and 
Employer Representative on the Pension Board.   The Pension Board would normally meet 
immediately after the joint meeting with the Pension Fund Committee.   All members and 
named substitutes of the Pension Board would be trained and included in the annual 
training programme for the Pension Fund.   

5. The Committee requested further clarification in respect of Appendix 3, specifically in 
relation to the decision making process of the joint meeting.  Mr Robertson clarified for 
competent decisions to be made at the joint meeting, the Pension Fund Committee 
membership required to be quorate (i.e. four elected members who were on the Pension 
Fund Committee).  It was not essential to decision making that the Pension Board 
membership was quorate at the joint meeting, however if the Pension Board met on its own 
then it required to be quorate in accordance with the constitution set out in Appendix 2.   

6. The Committee requested that the wording be amended in Appendix 4 – Functions 
Delegated – to include “#” at item 2 and 5 of the Functions referred.

7. It was acknowledged that the Scheme of Administration would need to be amended to 
reflect the changes in the draft Constitution.  Mrs Mirley advised that once the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Governance) (Scotland) Regulations had been approved by 
the Scottish Parliament a further report would be brought to Council for ratification, once 
established, the Pension Board could also make any changes if necessary.   

DECISION
AGREED:-
(a) The creation of a Pension Board for the Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund 

with a constitution as set out in Appendix 2, subject to any subsequent 
revisions required by financial regulations; 

(b) The amendment of the Council’s Scheme of Administration to incorporate the 
changes to the Executive’s functions to include the following under “Staffing”: 
Employer discretions under Local Government Pension Scheme, within the 
terms of the relevant legislation; and



(c) The amendment of the Council’s Scheme of Administration to incorporate the 
changes to the Pension Fund Committee’s functions as set out in Appendix 3; 
and

(d) The amendment of the Council’s Scheme of Administration to incorporate the 
creation of a Pension Fund Investment and Performance Sub-Committee as set 
out in Appendix 4, with the inclusion of “#” in front of 2 and 5 within the 
Functions Referred section.

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 


